

**No. 23-797**

---

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Marco Gonzalez,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Salem Shahin, MD; Carol Gilmore, MD;  
Richard Martin, MD; Paul Andelin, MD;  
Jeffrey Adams, PA-C; Mercy Medical Center;  
McKenzie County Healthcare Systems, Inc.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

Briana L. Rummel\*  
*\*Counsel of Record for*  
*Respondent Jeffrey*  
*Adams PA-C*

Brenda L. Blazer  
Vogel Law Firm  
200 North 3rd Street  
Suite 201  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
(701) 258-7899  
[brummel@vogellaw.com](mailto:brummel@vogellaw.com)  
[bblazer@vogellaw.com](mailto:bblazer@vogellaw.com)

Tracy Vigness Kolb\*  
*\*Counsel of Record for*  
*Respondents*

*Carol Gilmore, MD;*  
*Richard Martin, MD;*  
*Paul Andelin, MD; and*  
*Mercy Medical Center*  
Besse H. McDonald  
Julia J. Nierengarten  
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P  
1900 Burnt Boat Drive  
Suite 101  
Bismarck, ND 58503  
(701) 222-1315  
[tkolb@meagher.com](mailto:tkolb@meagher.com)  
[bmcDonald@meagher.com](mailto:bmcDonald@meagher.com)  
[jnierengarten@meagher.com](mailto:jnierengarten@meagher.com)

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

Kenneth H. Bayliss, III\*

*\*Counsel of Record for  
Respondent Salem  
Shahin, MD*

Steven R. Schwegman

Michelle M. Draewell

Quinlivan & Hughes, P.A.

1740 West Dr. Germain St.

PO Box 1008

St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008

[kbayliss@quinlivan.com](mailto:kbayliss@quinlivan.com)

[sschwegman@quinlivan.com](mailto:sschwegman@quinlivan.com)

[mdraewell@quinlivan.com](mailto:mdraewell@quinlivan.com)

Randall Hanson\*

*\*Counsel of Record for  
Respondent McKenzie  
County Healthcare  
Systems, Inc.*

Matt Paulson

Camrud, Maddock, Olson  
& Larson, Ltd.

401 DeMers Avenue

Suite 500

PO Box 5849

Grand Forks, ND 58206-

5849

[rhanson@camrudlaw.com](mailto:rhanson@camrudlaw.com)

[mpaulson@camrudlaw.com](mailto:mpaulson@camrudlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I.    Certiorari is unwarranted to review the Eighth Circuit’s timeliness decision. ....	8
A. No circuit split exists that warrants this Court’s review .....	9
B. The decision below was correct .....	18
C. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question presented, which does not warrant this Court’s review .....	23
II.   Certiorari is unwarranted to review the Eighth Circuit’s fact-bound decision regarding the District Court’s comments at trial.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Estimating Sys., Inc. v. Riney</i> , 77 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Bentley v. Stromberg-Carlson Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Blue v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> <i>Loc. Union 159</i> , 676 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 13, 16, 23
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	1, 10, 12, 18, 22-24
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corr. of</i> <i>Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	10, 18-19, 22
<i>Bunn v. Perdue</i> , 966 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Cichos v. Dakota Eye Inst., P.C.</i> , 2019 ND 234, 933 N.W.2d 452 .....	29
<i>City of San Antonio, Texas v. Hotels.com</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 593 U.S. 330 (2021) .....	10
<i>Coterel v. Dorel Juvenile Grp., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	24-25
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 887 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Dill v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 525 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Fender Musical Instruments Corp. v.</i> <i>Swade</i> , 772 F. App’x 282 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	14

<i>Fortier v. Traynor</i> , 330 N.W.2d 513 (N.D. 1983) .....	29
<i>Frew v. Young</i> , 992 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 14
<i>Garcia-Valazquez v. Frito Lay Snacks Caribbean</i> , 358 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Green v. DEA</i> , 606 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 20
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Murley</i> , 703 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017) .....	12, 21-23
<i>Hanson v. Shubert</i> , 968 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Harrow v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 23-21 (May 16, 2024) .....	24
<i>Haugenoe v. Bambrick</i> , 2003 ND 93, 663 N.W.2d 175 .....	29
<i>In re Crescent Res., L.L.C.</i> , 496 Fed. Appx. 421 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>In re Robertson</i> , 774 F. App'x 453 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Jaskoviak v. Gruver</i> , 2002 ND 1, 638 N.W.2d 1 .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Helmerich &amp; Payne, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>Legg v. Ulster Cnty.</i> , 820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Legg v. Ulster Cnty.</i> , 979 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	14

<i>Lizardo v. United States</i> , 619 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12, 15-16
<i>Lora v. O’Heaney</i> , 602 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Maheu v. Hughes Tool Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>Matton Steamboat Co. v. Murphy</i> , 319 U.S. 412 (1943) .....	19
<i>Mobley v. C.I.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Ecological Found. v. Alexander</i> , 496 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 16-17, 24
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019) .....	19-20
<i>Nutrition Distribution LLC v. IronMag Labs, LLC</i> , 978 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 19
<i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 688 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Panhorst v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Perez-Amaya v. United States</i> , 836 Fed. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Pierce v. Anderson</i> , 2018 ND 131, 912 N.W.2d 29 .....	29
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933) .....	28
<i>Reed v. Malone’s Mech., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 27, 30
<i>Regions Bank v. BMW N. Am., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	25

<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Ruiz v. Wing</i> , 991 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Satterlee, v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , No. 16-5342, 2017 WL 2348059 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	15
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Shuler v. Orangeburg Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 71 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Spencer v. Ashcroft</i> , 147 F. App’x 373 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Stephanie-Cardona LLC v. Smith’s Food &amp; Drug Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co. et al.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	10
<i>Torricellas v. Davidson</i> , 279 F. App’x 504 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Ueckert v. Guerra</i> , 38 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 456 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	28
<i>United States v. Borders</i> , 829 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 714 F.2d 1084 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	26-27
<i>United States v. James</i> , 576 F.2d 223 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	28

<i>United States v. Meltzer</i> , 100 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1938) .....	28
<i>United States v. Natale</i> , 526 F.2d 1160 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	28
<i>United States v. Neumann</i> , 867 F.2d 110 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Portillo</i> , 969 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>United States v. Rosario-Perez</i> , 957 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>United States v. Tello</i> , 707 F.2d 85 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 545 U.S. 55, 64 (2002) .....	10
<i>VanVleet v. Pfeifle</i> , 289 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1980) .....	29
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Comas- Pagan</i> , 772 F.3d 956 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Wallace v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Wasem v. Laskowski</i> , 274 N.W.2d 219 (N.D. 1979) .....	29
<i>Weitzner v. Cynosure, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>White Commc'ns, LLC v. Synergies3 Tech. Servs., LLC</i> , 4 F.4th 606 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Akers</i> , 837 F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	13

<i>Wilson v. Bicycle S., Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Winkjer v. Herr</i> , 277 N.W.2d 579 (N.D. 1979) .....	29
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414, 444 (1944) .....	30

### **Statutes & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	1, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	1-2, 6-24
Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 .....	1, 8, 14-15, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	5, 7, 12, 15, 19-22, 25

### **Miscellaneous**

<a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ap05-2015_0.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ap05-2015_0.pdf</a> .....	11
